

NO. 19-56531

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Public Watchdogs,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Southern California Edison Company, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California
Hon. Janis L. Sammartino, District Judge
Case No. 3:19-cv-01635

Appellant's Reply Brief

CHARLES G. LA BELLA
ERIC J. BESTE
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
655 WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 900
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101
TELEPHONE: 619-321-5000
FACSIMILE: 310-284-3894

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant,
Public Watchdogs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	3
I. THE HOBBS ACT NEITHER PRECLUDES DISTRICT COURT REVIEW OF CLAIMS AGAINST COMMERCIAL DEFENDANTS, NOR FORECLOSES REVIEW OF ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ACTIONS BY THE NRC.....	3
A. The Hobbs Act does not apply to tort and nuisance claims against Commercial Defendants.	5
B. The NRC’s decision to allow the SONGS Defendants to negligently transfer and bury spent nuclear fuel is not shielded from scrutiny in federal district court.....	11
C. Appellees’ overly broad interpretation of the Hobbs Act runs counter to settled judicial history, conflicts with the purpose of the Administrative Procedures Act, and would lead to incongruous and unfair results.	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PUBLIC WATCHDOGS’ APA CLAIMS ON THE GROUNDS THAT THE NRC’S ACTIONS ARE IMMUNE FROM JUDICIAL REVIEW.	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PUBLIC WATCHDOGS’ CLAIM UNDER THE PRICE-ANDERSON ACT.	22
IV. PUBLIC WATCHDOGS’ NUISANCE CLAIM IS NOT PREEMPTED.	27
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PUBLIC WATCHDOGS’ NUISANCE CLAIM.....	30

CONCLUSION 38
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy v. F.C.C.</i> , 545 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>ASSE Intern., Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 803 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015)	19, 20
<i>Birke v. Oakwood Worldwide</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 1540 (2009)	33
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009)	8, 13, 14
<i>Cal. Save Our Streams Council, Inc. v. Yeutter</i> , 887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Cal. Tahoe Reg. Planning Agency v. Jennings</i> , 594 F.2d 181 (9th Cir. 1979)	29
<i>City of W. Chi. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 542 F. Supp. 13 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	9
<i>Commonwealth of Mass. v. NRC</i> , 878 F.2d 1516 (1st Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 790 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2015)	23, 28
<i>Day v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 153 (6th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	27
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	5, 7, 8, 16

Friends of H Street v. City of Sacramento,
20 Cal. App. 4th 152 (1993) 35

Gen. Atomics v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
75 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 1996), CD 8

Golden v. CH2M Hill Hanford Grp., Inc.,
528 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 29

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 31

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 19

Koll-Irvine Cntr. Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Cty. of Orange,
24 Cal. App. 4th 1036 (1994) 33

Liesen v. La. Power & Light Co.,
636 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 10

Missouri v. Illinois,
180 U.S. 208 (1900) 29

Nader v. Ray,
363 F. Supp. 946 (D.D.C. 1973) 9

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) 31, 32

PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) 10, 17, 18

Reebok Int’l., Ltd. v. Marnatech Enters., Inc.,
970 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 26

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
464 U.S. 238 (1984) 26

Simmons v. Ark. Power & Light Co.,
655 F.2d 131 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 10

<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Leavitt</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Utah 2002).....	9
<i>Estate of Ware v. Hosp. of the Univ. of Penn.</i> , 871 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33, <i>modified</i> , 339 U.S. 908 (1950)	16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2014(gg)	26
42 U.S.C. §§ 2210 (q)	27
42 U.S.C. § 2239(A)(1)(a).....	16
Administrative Procedures Act.....	15, 16, 17, 18, 20
Atomic Energy Act.....	<i>passim</i>
California Civil Code § 3482	<i>passim</i>
Price-Anderson Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Regulatory Materials	
10 C.F.R. § 2.206.....	37
10 C.F.R. § 72.48.....	37
10 C.F.R. § 72.122.....	22
10 C.F.R. §§ 72.210, 72.212, and 72.214.....	21
ADAMS Doc. ML 19330F234 (available at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html)	37

Other Authorities

James Boswell, <i>The Life of Samuel Johnson</i> (1986 ed.)	25
Joseph Heller, <i>Catch-22</i> (1961)	1
Martin H. Redish, <i>The Pragmatic Approach to Appealability in the Federal Courts</i> , 75 Colum. L. Rev. 89 (1975)	15
Paul D. Carrington, <i>The Function of the Civil Appeal: A Late-Century View</i> , 38 So. Car. L. Rev. 411 (1987)	15
Redish & McCall, <i>Due Process, Free Expression and the Administrative State</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 297 (2018).....	16
